

To Argued by Kenneth C. Klein, Esq.
Time Requested: 10 minutes

**STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS**

TOWN OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

IAN LEIFER, Individually and d/b/a THE CAMPING TRIP,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT TOWN OF DELAWARE

KENNETH C. KLEIN, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent Town of Delaware
4880 State Route 52, P.O. Box 600
Jeffersonville, New York 12748
(845) 482-5000

APL-2018-00133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I THE ZONING LAW IS ENTITLED TO A PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY	4
POINT II THE ZONING LAW IS CONTENT NEUTRAL AND CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IS NARROWLY TAILORED AND LEAVES OPEN AMPLE ALTERNATIVE CHANNELS	6
A. The Zoning Law is Content Neutral	6
B. The Restriction is Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Significant Government Interest	7
C. The Zoning Law Leaves Open Ample Alternative Channels For Communication	9
POINT III THE ZONING LAW IS NOT VOID FOR VAGUENESS OR OVERBROAD	10
POINT IV THE SELLING OF TICKETS IS IRRELEVANT	14
POINT V THE INJUNCTION GRANTED IS NOT TOO EXPANSIVE	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Carew-Reid v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority</u> , 903 F.2d 914, 917 (2d Cir. 1990)	7
<u>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</u> , 468 U.S. 288 104 S.Ct. 3065, 82 L.Ed.2d 221 (1984)	6
<u>Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc.</u> <u>v. Village of Pomona</u> , 915 F. Supp.2d 574 (S.D.N.Y., 2013)	6, 7, 9
<u>Costello v. City of Burlington</u> , 632 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<u>Durante v. Town of New Paltz Zoning Board of Appeals</u> , 90 A.D.2d 866, 456 N.Y.S.2d 485 (Third Dept., 1982)	4
<u>Matter of Town of Islip v. Caviglia</u> , 73 N.Y.2d 544, 540 N.E.2d 215, 542 N.Y.S.2d 139 (1989)	
<u>Rodgers v. Village of Tarrytown</u> , 309 N.Y. 115 (1951)	4
<u>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</u> , 452 U.S.61, 101 S. Ct. 2176, 68 L. Ed. 671 (1981)	13
<u>Town of Delaware v. Leifer</u> , 162 A.D.3d 1350, 79 N.Y.S.3d 728 (Third Dept., 2018)	5, 7, 8, 12, 13
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781, 791, 109 S.Ct. 2746, 105 L.Ed.2d 661 (1989)	6, 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000cc et. seq.	2
Town Law §267-b	15
Town Law §267-c	15
Chapter 220 Code of the Town of Delaware	1

Town of Delaware Zoning Law Article XI	15
Town of Delaware Zoning Law §220-3(F)	11
Town of Delaware Zoning Law §220-5	2, 8
Town of Delaware Zoning Law §220-6	1
Town of Delaware Zoning Law §220-7	1
Town of Delaware Zoning Law §220-9	8
Town of Delaware Zoning Law §220-10(A)	11
Town of Delaware Zoning Law §220-11	1, 8, 15
U.S. Constitution	
First Amendment	2, 13
Treatises and Encyclopedias	
97 N.Y.Jur.2d (Statutes) §110	11
97 N.Y.Jur.2d (Statutes) §222	13
1 New York Zoning Law and Practice §5:09	4
1 New York Zoning Law and Practice §5:11	5
1 New York Zoning Law and Practice §5:13	5
Other	
Google Search	11
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, present, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/presenting	8
